

were known to the father, who made no objection to the faith in which she was being brought up. The applicant after his return from British Columbia married a second time in the year 1898. Shortly after this the father told his daughter that she was to come and live with him at Truro, which she did. She was then told that she must attend the Roman Catholic services, or in default go to a convent. Under pressure she consented to go to the Roman Catholic church, and signed a paper consenting to do. When she became 14 years of age, in August 1899, she left her father and entered the ladies' college at Halifax, a Protestant institution, being placed there and paid for by her uncle. She stated on affidavit that she desired to remain in the above institution, and was determined to continue in the faith in which she was brought up.

*Held*, that it would not be for the welfare of the girl to return to her father, and that it would apparently result in much unhappiness to her, and in both mental and physical injuries: that as the father had permitted her to be brought up in the Protestant faith, which was the same as that of her mother, he could not now be allowed to make her change that faith, or to remove her from the relatives who had provided for her and treated her with apparent kindness, and to whom she was much attached, and that his conduct acted as an estoppel against any rights which otherwise he might have had.

*Russell*, Q.C. and *Fenn* for applicant. *Ritchie*, Q.C., and *McKinnon* contra.

Townshend J. in Chambers.]

[Sept. 25.]

IN RE MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.

*Service of interpleader summons out of jurisdiction.*

*Held*, that the Court had no power to grant an interpleader summons for service out of the jurisdiction: See *Credits Gerandense v. Van Weede*, 12 Q.B.D. 171; *In re La Compagnie Generale D'Eaux Minerales*, (1891) 3 Ch. 451; *In re Busfield*, 32 Ch. D. 131; Piggott, page 144.

*H. H. McKay* for applicant. *J. A. Chisholm* contra

Province of New Brunswick.

SUPREME COURT.

Full Court.]

EX PARTE WEIMORI

[Nov. 17.]

*Civic assessment--Provincial Government official--Exemption.*

An official of the Provincial Government is not exempt from civic taxation. Rule for certiorari to remove assessment of Board of Assessors of city of Fredericton refused.

*J. H. McCready* and *G. W. Allen*, Q.C., for appellant.